Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Master Agreement

Order Date: 10-20-2022

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES,
AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number:

CMA 0803 0086 DOT2200000032 2

Procurement Folder: 949823

Document Name:

Statewide Courtesy Patrot - 66210079

Reason for Modification:

Document Description:

Statewide Courtesy Patrol - 66210079

Change Order No. 1 - to increase the fuel cost per the
attached documentation.

Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement

Buyer Name:

Telephone:

Email:

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2021-10-07
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2024-10-06

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: V80000015242 Requestor Name: Martha A Gibson

INCIDENTCLEAR LLC Requestor Phone: (304) 558-9495

PO Box 100 Requestor Email: marty.a.gibson@wv.gov

Saint John IN 46373-0100

us

Vendor Contact Phone: 219-895-6563 Extension: ! 3

Discount Details: FILELOCATION

Discount Allowed  Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 No

#3 No

#4 No

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AS INDICATED BY ORDER VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City WV 99999 No City WV 99999

us us

l-3-22 |

Total Order Amount:l Open End
Purchasing Division’s File Gopy .
ENTERED
JE lOch_}/Z-z,
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION ATT NERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM EﬁUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION
pibidl
/‘ . %\cﬂ._}*; \
DATE;/ 4:( /JO ‘) )/ DATE: ~— = DATE: /- 9.—,1'9;..)_
ELECTRONIC SIGN RE ON'FIL| ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE
</ 111932
ALK

Date Printed:  Oct 20,2022 Order Number; CMA 0803 0066 DOT2200000032 2 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01




Extended Description:

Change Order No. 1 - to increase the fuel cost based on the contract Section 7.9 which states "le]xpense will be adjusted annually. Fuel pricing will be adjusted up
or down annually on the contract anniversary dated based on east coast fuel prices as published by the U.S. Energy Information Administration.”

The fuel cost has been increased from $3.082 to $3.336 based on the US Energy Information Administration, per the attached documentation, for the week of
10/03/2022 - Contract anniversary date is 10/07/2022.

Effective date of fuel increase: 10/07/2022

All provisions of the original Contract and subsequent Change Orders not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.

No other changes.
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 90121800 MO 345750.000000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description: STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL - Monthly Cost
Extended Description:
Monthly Cost - STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL CONTRACT - 66210079
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
2 15101506 GL 3,082000
Service From Service To
Commodity Ln Discontinued
Commodity Line Description:  STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL - Fuel
Extended Description:
LINE DISCONTINUED - SEE COMMODITY LINE 4 NEW NEW FUEL COST - CHANGED ON CHANGE ORDER NO. 1.
FUEL COST - STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
3 90121800 HOUR 26.310000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description:  STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL -Hourly Rate
Extended Description:
Hourly Rate - STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL CONTRACT - 66210079
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
4 15101506 GL 3.336000
Service From Service To

Commiodity Line Description:  STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL-Fuel
changed by Change Order No 1

Extended Description:
FUEL COST - STATEWIDE COURTESY PATROL; Changed by Change Order No. 1

Effective date: 10/07/2022

Date Printed: ~ Oct 20,2022 Order Number: CMA 0803 0066 DOT2200000032 2 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01




3 incident Management Simplified
. . [ 3

IncidentClear

August 18, 2022

Good Afternoon,

As the anniversary date of contract CMA DOT22x32_01 Final AWD 66210079 is
quickly approaching, IncidentClear formally requests the initiation of an adjustment to
the fuel rate in accordance with section 7.9 of the RFQ dated 2/12/21, where it states:

“...Only this expense will be adjusted annually. Fuel pricing will be adjusted up
or down annually on the contract anniversary date based on east coast fuel
prices as published by the U.S. Energy Information Administration. www.eia.gov”

At the time of publication of the CMA, the average price of U.S. Regular Gasoline on the
East Coast was $3.082 (see below):

U.S. Regular Gasoline Prices*{dullars per gallon) full hislon
, Change from

o021 02Tt 1004121 weekapo e

u.s. 3.184 3175 3.180 2005 4
EasiCdashin J’;gi:;%‘!gﬁﬂ LOTH 2 Sl {""'Z«vr B it m%.go 005, A
Kew Engtang (PADD 1A 3.101 3.G85 3,104 ' 0.005 $
Central Attantic (PABD1B) 3.241 3.238 3.239 0.000 $
‘Lowver Atlantic (PADD1C) 2,087 2.974 2.930 + 0.005 4
Midwest (FPADD2) 3.065 3.036 3.07 4+ 0.035 &
Gulf Coast {(PADDJ) 2507 2840 2.835 ¥ -0.005 +
Rocky Mountain (PADDA4) 3.599 3.578 -3.568 + -0.010 +
West Coast (PADDS} 2.9260 3.919 3.941 & 0.022 4
Wesl Coast less California 3595 3.581 3.594 4 0.013 4

At the time of this writing, the average price of U.S. Regular Gasoline on the East Coast
is $3.856 (see below):

IncidentClear, LLC | www.incidentdear.com



Incident Management Simplified

:-

oo

IncidentClear
U.S. Regular Gasoline Prices*(dollars per gallon) full history ) XLS

Change from
08/01/22 08/08/22 08/15i22 week ago year ago

u.s. 4192 4.038 3.918 ¥ -0.100 4 0.764
EastCoast{PADD1) 4094 3967  38% % 0111 40818
" NewEngland (PADD1A) a4 4321 41 w0150 41116
" CentralAlantic (PADDIB) 4381 4213 A0 %0100 4oses
" LowerAtianfc (FADDIC) 2836 2685 357 % 0108 40632
Midwest(PADD2) 403 3861 375  %.-0006 40701
GufCoast(PADD3) 2603 3535 3428  ¥.0107 40582
"Rocly Mountain (PADD4) 451 4383 4213 ¥.0140 4 0540
WestCoast (PADDS) 5150 4999 4914 ¥ .0085 4 0957
* West Coast less Calfiornia 4818 4673 4512 % 0101 4 0981

As such, the current average price of U.S. Regular Gasoline on the East Coast is 25%
higher than it was at the time the CMA was published, which would exceed the
adjustment trigger of 20%.

Now that the contractor is responsible for fronting the fuel costs, this unforeseen
increase has had a dramatic negative impact on our cost of doing business, and our
ability fo provide top-quality service. Please let us know if any additional information is
required for the purpose of commencing with the process of adjusting the fuel rate for
the upcoming contract year.

Thank you,

A

Ryan Davids
Managing Member
IncidentClear, LLC

IncidentClear, LLC | www.incidentclear.com



10/18/22, 10:41 AM

; , US. Energy Information

Cla

Gasoline and Diese! Fuel Update - U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA)

Administration
Petroleum & Other Liquids
U.S. Regular Gasoline Prices*(dolilars per gallon) full history XLS
Change from
10/03/22 10/1022 10/17/22 week ago year ago
us. 3.782 3912 3.871 ¥ -0.041 4 0548
EestCoast(PADDY) G5 .@ ) ssa boms 40281
NewEnglnd (PADD1A) aa0r  ase  see4 doos #0263
Contral Atantic (PADD1B)  asas  ser2  ame toora #0365
Lower Atantic PADDIC)  ade8 s sar  boos do22
MdwestPADD2) a7z aest a7 vo00 #0586
GuiCoast(PADDY  sos1  szea  saw doos #0335
RockyMountain (PADDY) a4 sear  setr ¥o00 $o3s1
WestCoast(PADDS)  sesr  sers  saz ¥om N
WestCoastless Calfornia 5008 5430 a4see ¥ o1 1308
States
Change from

10/03/22 10/10/22 10/17/22 week ago year ago
California 6.213 6.156 5.847 ¥ .0.308 4 1.508
Cobrade ase3 se2 ase2 W00 $o0s7
Foida 3120 a2 sssa fooss po212
Massachusets a4 as0 st doos $0301
Minesom sees azes s734 s ¥.00 bo6i5
Newvok sass asr aet2 dooss 40210
oo a0 as0 a7e0 vo1.0 o515
Teas a0 azts a5t to0 #o034
Washingon sam s215 sora €011 41307
cites T
Boson sags ass0 asot $oo0a1 4 0326

14

hitps:/iwww.eia.govipetroleum/gasdiesel/



10118722, 10:41 AM

Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update - U.S. Engrgy Information Administration (E1A)

Change from

10/03/22 10/10/22 10/17/22 week ago year ago
Chcage a8 ass sa2 o8 bo03
Clovelard arss aom ars %028 doa0
Derver ss21 ass sss4 | woost 40085
Houson 208 18 a0 doos bome
LosAngeles 61ee 615 s7es  Wos2 4145
Mam a3 sats as0 doost boz20s
NewvokGlty sas aars ss7a dooss bozs
SanFransco esse 20 sse8 ¥ozr b4
seate ss.s ss04 sosr  ®ozmr Py
U.S. On-Highway Diesel Fuel Prices*(dollars per gallon) full history XLS

Change from

10/03/22 10/10/22 10/17722 week ago year ago

us. 4.836 5.224 5.339 4 0115 4 1.668
FasCosst®ADDY) 477 sw0  s30 bozo 41095
NewEngend PADDIA), 4874 sue  sses bomus $ 200
Cortral Alaric PADDIE) 4884 38 618 boaz 4103
Lower Alanfic (PADDIC) 476 608 s10 bors 4 1008
MdwestPADDZ)  4ste  sz0 5346 doore b1
Guf Coast(PADDZ  ass st so18 don 41508
Rodky Mountain (PADD4)  48m  s1e  s288 booe b 158
WestCosst(PADDS) &%  serz  sesr $oos PO
West Constloss Calforia 5088 5821 ss2 doost $1712
calfomia  sorr  eass  eAss boot0 41980

*prices include all taxes
Download image

2/4

https:fiwww.eia.govipetrolsum/gasdinsel/



1018722, 10:41 AM

Gasoline and Diesel Fue! Update - U.S. Energy Information Administration (EJA)

What we pay for in a gallon of:

Regular Gasoline
August 2022
Retalil price: $3.98/gallon

et e o

|-
A

|

Taxes

Distribution
& Marketing

-

Refining

Diesel
August 2022

Retail price: $5.01/gallon

— =

-

o -

€1a) Data source: U.S. Energy Information Administration, Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update

..................................................................................................................................................

24-hour hotline: (202) 586-6966

Sign up for email updates
Get the RSS feed
Release Schedule

@
14

Radio spots

Details...

hitps:/Awvww.ela.govipetroleum/gasdiesel/

314



10118722, 10:41 AM Gasaline and Diesel Fuel Update - U.S. Energy Information Administration (E1A}
Procedures, Methodology, & Measures of Sampling Variability

Gasoline
Standard Errors

Diesel fuel
Standard Errors

Geographical

Gasoline:

» Gasoline prices by region

« Reformulated gasoline map

« Map of states in each region

« EIA city and state gasoline areas

« Gasoline city definitions
Diesel Fuel:

» Map of states in each region

Other

Pump methodology and data history
Federal and state motor fuel taxes

Regular gasoline prices adjusted for inflation
Diesel fuel prices adjusted for inflation

What's up (and down) with gasoline prices?

How do | calculate/find diesel fuel surcharges?

See all FAQs on Diesel Fuel
FAQs for EIA-888 survey

hitps:/iwww.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/

4/4



